

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

AKRON METROPOLITAN HOUSING)	On Appeal from the Summit County
AUTHORITY, et al.,)	Court of Appeals, Ninth Appellate
)	District
Appellants,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Court of Appeals Consolidated Case Nos.
OHIO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,)	23056 and 23060
et al.,)	
)	
Appellees.)	

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Lisa L. Walker, Esquire
District of Columbia Bar #435547
Executive Director & General Counsel
Housing and Development Law Institute
630 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 289-3400
(202) 289-3401 (Fax)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Housing and Development Law Institute
Appearing *pro hac vice* in Support of Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Beginning on Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
I. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	4
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
IV. ARGUMENT	8
A. LANDLORDS SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE FOR CLAIMS OF “HOSTILE LIVING ENVIRONMENT” IN THE ABSENCE OF THEIR OWN DISCRIMINATION OR THAT IMPUTED TO THEM <i>VIA</i> THEIR AUTHORIZED AGENTS.	8
1. The Federal and Ohio Fair Housing Acts Are Not “All Purpose Civil Codes” And Do Not Contemplate The Assessment of Liability Against Landlords Absent Their Intentional Discrimination.	8
2. Actions of Tenants Cannot Be Imputed to Their Landlords In the Same Manner That Actions of Employees May Be Imputed to Employers.	10
B. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION FLIES IN THE FACE OF WELL-SETTLED PRECEDENT DEFINING THE SCOPE OF LANDLORD DUTIES <i>VIS-À-VIS</i> THEIR TENANTS	13
C. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION LIKELY WILL RESULT IN LESSER SERVICES AND QUALITY FOR LOW INCOME TENANTS IN OHIO.	14
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Blatt v. New York City Hous. Auth., 123 A.D.2d 591, 593, 506 N.Y.S.2d 877 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986)	13
Bradley v. Carydale Ents., 707 F. Supp. 217 (E.D. Va. 1989)	10
Darnell v. Columbus Show Case Co., 58 S.E. 631, 632 (Ga. 1907)	13
Dicenso v. Cisneros, 96 F.3d 1004 (7 th Cir. 1996)	10
Donaldson v. Young Women’s Christian Ass’n., 539 N.W.2d 789, 792 (Minn. 1995)	13
Funchess v. Cecil Newman, 632 N.W.2d 666, 673 (Minn. 2002)	14
Gourlay v. Forest Lake Estates Civil Ass’n of Port Richey, 276 F. Supp.2d 1222 (M.D. Fla. 2003)	8
Halprin v. Prairie Single Family Homes of Dearborn Park Assn., 388 F.3d 327 (7 th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
Harper v. Herman, 499 N.W. 2d 472, 475 (Minn. 1993)	13
Honce v. Vigil, 1 F.3d 1085 (10 th Cir. 1993)	10
Johnson v. Slocum Realty Corp., 191 A.D.2d 613 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	13
Lawrence v. Courtyards at Deerwood Assoc, 318 F. Supp.2d 1133 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	8, 9
Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	11
Neudecker v. Boisclair Corp, 351 F.3d 361 (8 th Cir. 2003)	9
Nickleon v. Mall of Am. Co., 593 N.W. 2d 723, 726 (Minn. App. 1999)	14
Smith v. Mission Associates Ltd. Partnership, 225 F. Supp.2d 1293 (D. Kan. 2002)	10
Scarnati v. Owners of Georgetown of Columbus, No. 96APE01-52 1996 Ohio App. LEXIS 2538 (Ohio App. 1996)	13
Siino v. Reices, 216 A.D.2d 552; 628 N.Y.S.2d 757 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	13
<u>Sofarelli v. Pinellas County</u> , 931 F.2d 718, 722 (11th Cir. 1991)	9

Statutes and Regulations:

<u>Statute/Rule</u>	<u>Page</u>
Ohio Fair Housing Act, Ohio Rev. Code §4112 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8
Federal Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §3601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
24 C.F.R. 966.50	11
